

Case No. 18-10238

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DEANNA J. ROBINSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS, et al.

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
AND KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

On Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas
The Honorable James E. Kinkeade, U.S. District Court Judge
Case No. 3:17-cv-513

David Greene
Counsel of Record
Camille Fischer
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
(415) 436-9333
davidg@eff.org

Katherine Fallow
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation and
Knight First Amendment Institute at
Columbia University*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Court Must Look Beyond the Sheriff’s Labeling of its
 Facebook Page as ‘Nonpublic Forum’ to Determine the True
 Nature of the Forum, and the Public’s Rights Therein..... 4

 II. Despite its ‘Nonpublic Forum’ Label, the Sheriff’s Facebook
 Page Bears the Hallmarks of a Limited Public Forum, Though
 One With Only A Very Few Nonapplicable Limitations. 8

 III. Government Use of Social Media Platforms to Communicate
 With Their Constituents, and Allow Them to Communicate
 With Each Other, Is Pervasive at All Levels of Government... 11

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C)..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 9

Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board,
231 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2000) 7, 8, 10

Chiu v. Plano Independent School Dist.,
260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001) 4, 5, 7

Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. SEPTA,
148 F.3d 242 (3d. Cir. 1998) 9

Concerned Women for America, Inc. v. Lafayette County,
883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989) 5

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985) 4, 5

Doe v. Santa Fe Independent School District,
168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) 3, 7

Fairchild v. Liberty Independent School Dist.,
597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010) 4, 7

Grace Bible Fellowship, Inc. v. Maine School Admin. Dist. No. 5,
941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991) 6

Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Distr.,
907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir.1990) 9

Hall v. Board of School Commissioners of Mobile County,
681 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1982) 8

Hopper v. City of Pasco,
241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001) 6, 9

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 15

Paulsen v. County of Nassau,
925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 6, 7

Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 4

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1977) 15

Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) 5, 6, 7

Roberts v. Haragan,
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) 9

White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. University of Texas at Austin,
420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005) 9

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981) 4

Other Authorities

Andrew J. Tobias, “Cleveland Mayor Frank Jackson fields questions – some of them not so tough – in his first Twitter town hall,”
Cleveland.com, (Aug. 30, 2017) 14

Annie Linskey, *In Annapolis, a second debate in cyberspace*, The Baltimore Sun, (Mar. 17, 2012, 5:36 PM)..... 14

Congressional Management Foundation, # *SocialCongress2015*, (2015)..... 13

Congressional Research Service, *Social Media in Congress: The Impact of Electronic Media on Member Communications*, R44509, (May 26, 2016)..... 13

Greg Bluestein, Georgia lawmaker: Talk of ditching Confederate statutes could cause Democrat to ‘go missing’, The Atlanta Journal Constitution, (Aug. 30, 2017) 14

Joanne Kenen, *The selling of Obamacare 2.0*, Politico (Nov. 13, 2014, 5:10 AM)..... 13

Pew Research Center, *Social Media Fact Sheet* (survey conducted Jan. 3-10, 2018)..... 11

Tom Precious, *Cuomo and lawmakers start new year on nasty note, via Twitter and speeches*, *The Buffalo News*, (Jan. 4, 2017) 14

U.N. Dep't of Econ. And Soc. Affairs, *United Nations E-Government Survey 2016: E-Government in Support of Sustainable Development*, at 65, U.N. Sales No. E.16.II.H.2 (2016) 12
